

No. 12-464

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
KERI L. KALEY and BRIAN P. KALEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DARPANA M. SHETH*
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: wmellor@ij.org,
sbullock@ij.org,
dsheth@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Pretrial Restraint of Assets Is a “Nuclear Weapon” of Prosecutors, Requiring Strong Procedural Safeguards To Prevent Unjustified Deprivations of Property.....	6
II. The Heart of Due Process Is an Oppor- tunity To Be Heard at a Meaningful Time and in a Meaningful Manner.....	13
A. <i>Mathews</i> Provides the Proper Frame- work To Determine What Constitutes a Sufficient Opportunity To Be Heard Under the Due Process Clause.....	15
B. By Wrongly Applying <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> ’s Speedy-Trial Test, the Eleventh Circuit Incorrectly Limited Both When a Pre- trial Evidentiary Hearing Is Required and the Scope of That Hearing.....	18
III. Applying <i>Mathews</i> Requires a Pretrial Evi- dentiary Hearing at Which the Owner Can Contest the Validity of the Restraint.....	23
A. The Individual’s Right to Property and the Irreparable Injury That Can Result from Deprivation Until Trial Necessi- tate a Pretrial Evidentiary Hearing	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Right to Property, in Itself, Is Entitled to Great Weight.....	26
2. Because the Interim Deprivation of Property Causes Irreparable Injury, Due Process Requires a Pretrial Evidentiary Hearing.....	29
B. The Profit Incentive Facing Law Enforcement Creates a High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation, Which Can Only Be Mitigated By a Pretrial Evidentiary Hearing	33
C. The Government’s Interest in Avoiding a Pretrial Evidentiary Hearing Is Minimal	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	16
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	17
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	1, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	14
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	1
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	17
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	15
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	24, 38
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	21
<i>Comm’r of IRS v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)	30, 32
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	27
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1050 (2013)	1
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	26
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	27, 28
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	15
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	39
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	31, 40
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	35
<i>Joint Anti-Facist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	36
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22, 39
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	9
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	27
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	14, 35, 36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	14, 18
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	31, 32
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Gant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>N. Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	24
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 22, 39
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated as moot, sub nom. Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	35
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. 434 Main St.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09- 11635-JGD, 2013 WL 308981 (D. Mass. Jan. 24, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20, 21, 39
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18, 21, 37
<i>United States v. Kaley (Kaley I)</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kaley (Kaley II)</i> , 677 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Melrose E. Subdivision</i> , 357 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Michelle’s Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	17
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 78 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1326 (D. Colo. 1996).....	39
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	16
<i>Wolf v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	24
 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT	
U.S. Const. amend. V	13, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)	39
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(A)	8
21 U.S.C. § 853(f)	38, 39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d)	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	39
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
2 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2012)	10, 24, 38
Andrew Amelinckx, <i>Attorney claims police illegally seized \$10,000 cash supposed to be used as bail</i> , <i>The Berkshire Eagle</i> (June 1, 2013), http://www.berkshireeagle.com/portal/news/ci_23366610?source=rss&_loopback=1	30
Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inequitable Justice: How “Equitable Sharing” Encourages Local Police and Prosecutors to Evade State Civil Forfeiture Law for Financial Gain</i> (2011), available at http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/forfeiture/inequitable_justice-mass-forfeiture.pdf	7
<i>Federal Judge Overrules DC Car Seizure</i> , <i>THE NEWSPAPER.COM</i> (July 11, 2012), http://www.thenewspaper.com/news/38/3840.asp	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	27
John Adams, <i>Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States</i> (1787), in 6 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 8, 8-9 (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1856).....	27
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i>	2
Marian R. Williams, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , at 17 (Institute for Justice, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/assetforfeituretoemail.pdf	7
Orin Kerr, <i>The Criminal Charges Against Aaron Swartz (Part 2: Prosecutorial Discretion)</i> , <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Jan. 16, 2013, 11:34 PM), http://www.volokh.com/2013/01/16/the-criminal-charges-against-aaron-swartz-part-2-prosecutorial-discretion/	8
Radley Balko, <i>Under Asset Forfeiture Law, Wisconsin Cops Confiscate Families' Bail Money</i> , <i>The Huffington Post</i> (May 21, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/05/20/asset-forfeiture-wisconsin-bail-onfiscated_n_1522328.html	30
Ray Henry, <i>In Ga., A Push to Change Civil Forfeiture Laws</i> , <i>The Atlanta Journal-Constitution</i> (June 15, 2013, 5:22 PM), http://www.ajc.com/ap/ap/crime/in-ga-a-push-to-change-civil-forfeiture-laws/nYL9K/	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Minter, <i>Ill-Gotten Gains</i> , Reason Magazine (Aug./Sept. 1993), http://reason.com/archives/1993/08/01/ill-gotten-gains	34
Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Criminal Defense Lawyer as Effective Negotiator: A Systemic Approach</i> , 2 Clinical L. Rev. (1995).....	10
The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison).....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund, Ann. Fin. Statements FY 2000</i> , http://www.justice.gov/jmd/afp/01programaudit/auditreport92002.htm	35
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund, Ann. Fin. Statements FY 2012</i> , http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/2013/a1307.pdf	35
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-736, <i>Justice Assets Forfeiture Fund: Transparency of Balances and Controls Over Equitable Sharing Should Be Improved</i> 6 (2012), http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/592349.pdf	34
W. Thomas Dillard, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Grand Facade: How the Grand Jury Was Captured by Government</i> , <i>Policy Analysis</i> , Cato, 1 (2003).....	9
